

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA THIRD DISTRICT

CASE NO. 3D21-1987  
L.T. No. 07-CA-99-M

---

RODNEY SHANDS, ROBERT SHANDS,  
KATHRYN EDWARDS and THOMAS SHANDS

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF MARATHON, a municipality created  
under the laws of the State of Florida,

Appellee.

---

**APPELLEE CITY'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

MICHAEL T. BURKE  
FLA. BAR NO. 338771  
HUDSON C. GILL  
FLA. BAR NO. 15274  
Attorneys for Appellee  
JOHNSON, ANSELMO, MURDOCH,  
BURKE, PIPER & HOCHMAN, PA  
2455 E. Sunrise Blvd., Suite 1000  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304  
Tel: 954-463-0100  
Fax: 954-463-2444  
[burke@jambg.com](mailto:burke@jambg.com)  
[cardona@jambg.com](mailto:cardona@jambg.com)  
[hgill@jambg.com](mailto:hgill@jambg.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Citations and Other Authorities ..... iii

Statement of the Facts and of the Case ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 24

Argument ..... 25

I. The Trial Court Correctly Denied the Shands’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment..... 25

    A. Standard of Review ..... 25

    B. A Lucas-style Facial Taking Claim Was Rejected by this Court in Two Prior Appeals ..... 25

    C. The Law of the Case Doctrine Requires Application of the Penn Central Balancing Test to the Shands’ Claim..... 29

    D. The Plaintiffs Have Provided an Incorrect Statement of the Standard for a Taking Under Lucas..... 32

    E. The Property Retained Significant Value After the Alleged Taking..... 34

II. The Trial Court Correctly Entered Final Judgment in Favor of the City Finding that No Taking Occurred ..... 36

    A. Standard of Review ..... 36

    B. The Penn Central Factors..... 36

    C. In Certain Situations, a Single Factor Can Be Dispositive Under Penn Central ..... 37

D.	The <u>Penn Central</u> Factors Confirm the Absence of a Taking .....	42
1.	The Property Retained Significant Fair Market Value After the Alleged Taking .....	43
2.	The Shands Had No <u>Investment-Backed Expectations</u> .....	47
3.	The Trial Court’s Ruling Was Consistent with Opinions from this Court .....	50
E.	None of the Arguments Raised By the Shands Provide a Basis to Reverse the Trial Court’s Finding Under <u>Penn Central</u> .....	57
1.	The Shands Ignore Binding Authority from this Court .....	58
2.	The Trial Court Engaged in a Judicially-Recognized Analysis of the Economic Impact Prong of <u>Penn Central</u> .....	59
3.	Merely Purchasing Property Does Not Establish <u>Investment-Backed Expectations</u> .....	63
4.	The Trial Court Was Not Required to Address the Character of the Government Action in Rejecting a Taking Claim .....	68
	Conclusion.....	69
	Certificate of Compliance.....	69
	Certificate of Service.....	70

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases:

<u>Acoustic Innovations, Inc. v. Schafer,</u> 976 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	36
<u>Beyer v. City of Marathon,</u> 197 So. 3d 563 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) .....	passim
<u>Brace v. United States,</u> 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006) .....	46, 60
<u>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v. Land Use Comm'n,</u> 950 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	33
<u>Cane Tennessee, Inc. v. United States,</u> 57 Fed. Cl. 115 (2003) .....	44, 60
<u>City of Riviera Beach v. Shillingburg,</u> 659 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	26
<u>Collins v. Monroe Cnty.,</u> 999 So.2d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008) .....	passim
<u>Dougherty v. City of Miami,</u> 23 So. 3d 156 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) .....	30-31
<u>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States,</u> 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir.1986).....	43, 60
<u>Galleon Bay Corp. v. Bd. of Cnty Comm's of Monroe Cnty,</u> 105 So. 3d 555 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....	49, 58, 66
<u>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States,</u> 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed.Cir.1994).....	39

<u>Good v. United States</u> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	39
<u>Hodel v. Irving</u> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) .....	41-42
<u>Jasser v. Saadeh</u> , 91 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) .....	36
<u>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</u> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	67
<u>Lost Tree Village Corporation v. United States</u> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	34
<u>Leon Cnty. v. Gluesenkamp</u> , 873 So.2d 460 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) .....	37, 42
<u>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</u> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	32, 39-40, 42
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	passim
<u>Maritrans Inc. v. United States</u> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	43, 60
<u>Mehaffy v. United States</u> , 499 F. App'x 18 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	39, 42, 60, 68
<u>Monroe Cnty. v. Ambrose</u> , 866 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	54
<u>Murr v. Wisconsin</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	33

<u>Norman v. United States,</u> 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed.Cir.2005).....	39, 60, 68
<u>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission,</u> 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	67
<u>Ocean Palm Golf Club P'ship v. City of Flagler Beach,</u> 139 So. 3d 463 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	37, 42
<u>Ottey v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.,</u> 299 So. 3d 500 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020) .....	25
<u>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</u> 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	33, 40, 42, 66, 67
<u>Penn Central Trans. v. City of New York,</u> 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	passim
<u>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,</u> 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	40
<u>Pulte Home Corp. v. Montgomery Cnty., Md,</u> 909 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	46, 60
<u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</u> 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	39, 60, 69
<u>Shands v. City of Marathon,</u> 999 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008) .....	passim
<u>Shands v. City of Marathon,</u> 261 So. 3d 750 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019) .....	passim
<u>Specialty Rests. Corp v. Elliott,</u> 924 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	31

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002) ..... 32

United Auto. Ins. Co. v. Comprehensive Health Ctr.,  
173 So. 3d 1061 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015) ..... 30

Walcek v. United States,  
49 Fed. Cl. 248 (2001) ..... 43, 44, 46, 60
